

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION  
PENINSULA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, a Michigan Municipal  
Corporation,

Defendant,

And

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,  
Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-1008-PLM  
Honorable Paul L. Maloney  
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PENINSULA TOWNSHIP'S MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON PREEMPTION CLAIMS**

**\*\*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED\*\***

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <p>Joseph Mikhail Infante (P68719)<br/>Stephen Michael Ragatzki (P81952)<br/>Christopher James Gartman (P83286)<br/>MILLER CANFIELD<br/>Attorneys for Plaintiffs<br/>99 Monroe Avenue NW, Ste 1200<br/>Grand Rapids, MI 49503<br/>(616) 776-6351<br/><a href="mailto:ragatzki@millercanfield.com">ragatzki@millercanfield.com</a><br/><a href="mailto:gartman@millercanfield.com">gartman@millercanfield.com</a><br/><a href="mailto:infante@millercanfield.com">infante@millercanfield.com</a></p> <p>Barry Kaltenbach<br/>MILLER CANFIELD<br/>Attorneys for Plaintiffs<br/>227 Monroe Street, Ste 3600<br/>Chicago, IL 60606<br/>(312) 460-4200<br/><a href="mailto:kaltenbach@millercanfield.com">kaltenbach@millercanfield.com</a></p> | <p>Thomas J. McGraw (P48817)<br/>McGRAW MORRIS P.C.<br/>Attorneys for Defendant<br/>2075 W. Big Beaver Road, Ste 750<br/>Troy, MI 48084<br/>(248) 502-4000<br/><a href="mailto:tmcgraw@mcgrawmorris.com">tmcgraw@mcgrawmorris.com</a></p> <p>Bogomir Rajsic, III (P79191)<br/>Tracey R. DeVries (P84286)<br/>McGRAW MORRIS P.C.<br/>Attorneys for Defendant<br/>300 Ottawa Avenue, NW, Suite 820<br/>Grand Rapids, MI 49503<br/>(616) 288-3700/Fax (616) 214-7712<br/><a href="mailto:brajsic@mcgrawmorris.com">brajsic@mcgrawmorris.com</a><br/><a href="mailto:tdevries@mcgrawmorris.com">tdevries@mcgrawmorris.com</a></p> |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

EXHIBITS ..... ii

I. PLAINTIFFS MISUNDERSTAND THE APPLICATION OF AMENDMENT 201 TO THE PTZO AS IT RELATES TO NON-CONFORMING USES AND MOOTNESS..... 1

    A. Sections 8.7.3(10) and 6.7.2(19) of the PTZO that Were Challenged in This Lawsuit No Longer Exist and New Sections in the PTZO that Permit Farm Processing Facilities Do Not Apply to Plaintiffs. .... 1

    B. Amendment 201 Moots the Preemption Claims. .... 2

II. PLAINTIFFS CONFLATE STANDING WITH DEMONSTRATING THAT A CASE OR CONTROVERSY EXISTS..... 6

III. THE MLCC DOES NOT PREEMPT THE PTZO..... 9

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO MONEY DAMAGES FOR A PREEMPTION CLAIM AND, IF THEY ARE, PENINSULA TOWNSHIP IS IMMUNE UNDER THE MICHIGAN GOVERNMENTAL TORT LIABILITY ACT. .... 11

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Bauserman v. Unemployment Ins. Agency*, 509 Mich. 673; 983 N.W.2d 855 (2022) ..... 13

*Brandywine, Inc. v. City of Richmond*, 359 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 3

*Commodities Export Co. v. Detroit Intern. Bridge Co.*, 695 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*Crown Media, LLC v. Gwinnett Cty., Ga.*, 380 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 6

*DeRuiter v. Twp. of Byron*, 505 Mich. 130; 949 N.W.2d 91 (2020)..... 10

*Durant v. State*, 456 Mich. 175; 566 N.W.2d 272 (1997)..... 12

*Fialka-Feldman v. Oakland Univ. Bd. of Trustees*, 639 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Grand/Sakwa of Northfield, LLC v. Northfield Twp.*, 304 Mich. App. 137; 851 N.W.2d 574  
(2014)..... 3, 4, 5, 6

*Grubb v. W.A. Foote Memorial Hosp. Inc.*, 741 F.2d 1486 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 11

*Harris Corp. v. Comair, Inc.*, 712 F.2d 1069 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 12

*Hoffman v. Auto Club Ins. Ass’n*, 211 Mich. App. 55; 535 N.W.2d 529 (1995) ..... 12

*In re Bradley Estate*, 491 Mich 367; 835 NW2d 545 (2013)..... 12

*Klyman v. City of Troy*, 40 Mich.App. 273; 198 N.W.2d 822 (1972) ..... 3

*Lamb v. City of Monroe*, 358 Mich. 136; 99 N.W.2d 566 (1959)..... 2

*Landon Holdings, Inc. Grattan Twp.*, 257 Mich. App. 154; 667 N.W.2d 93 ..... 4

*Mack v. City of Detroit*, 467 Mich. 186; 649 N.W.2d 47 (2002)..... 12

*Maple BPA, Inc. v. Bloomfield Charter Twp.*, 302 Mich. App. 505; 838 N.W.2d 915 (2013)..... 10

*Moskovic v. City of New Buffalo*, No. 1:21-cv-144, 2022 WL 325402, \*4 (W.D. Mich., Feb. 3, 2022)..... 3

*Nat’l Advertising Co. v. City of Miami*, 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 3

*Oldham v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union Found. of Tenn., Inc.*, 849 F.Supp. 611 (M.D. Tenn. 1994)..... 7

*Oppenhuizen v. Zeeland*, 101 Mich. App. 40; 300 N.W.2d 445 (1980) ..... 11

*Renne v. Geary*, 501 U.S. 312; 111 S.Ct. 2331 (1991)..... 7

*Richardson v Jackson Co*, 432 Mich 377; 443 NW2d 105 (1989)..... 13

*Sankyo Corp. v. Nakamura Trading Corp.*, 139 F. App'x 648 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 7

*Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming*, 495 Mich. 1; 846 N.W.2d 531 (2015) (*Ter Beek II*) ..... 10

*Tini Bikinis-Saginaw, LLC v. Saginaw Charter Twp.*, 836 F. Supp 2d 504 (E.D. Mich. 2011) ..... 3

*Tuscola Wind III, LLC v. Ellington Twp.*, 2018 WL 3609550 (E.D. Mich., July 27, 2018)..... 4

**Statutes**

MCL 125.3201 ..... 10, 13

MCL 691.1407(1) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

Mich. Admin. Code R. 436.1003(1) ..... 10
